
9/11/2007 4:00 PM FROM: GM Crisalll _Associ TO: 12078748716 PAGE: 001 OF 031 

:1 
!\ 0 ~
 

~ ~
 
,'~~ G_eM_e_C_R_I_SA_L_L_I_&_A_S_S_O_C_IA_T_E_S,_I_N_C_e__

V 843 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST
 
SYRACUSE, NY 13204
 

Phone: 315.454.0000
 
General Fax: 315.454.GMCA
 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 

DATE: 9/11/2007 
TO: City of Portland 
ATTN: Donna Martin 
FAX#: 207.874.8716 
SENDER: Matthew Howland, Project Manager 
PROJECT: Rite Aid - Portland, ME 
ATTACHED: 

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE ~ PAGE (S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF YOU 
DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL 315.454.0000 

Donna, 

Following is the demolition permit application for the existing Rite Aid on Allen Ave. We will 
be starting this work within three weeks. If you have any questions feel free to contact me. 

Thanks, 

Matthew Howland 
Proj ect Manager 
G.M. Crisalli & Associates 
Cell: 315.380.1412 

Cc: Debra Alibrandi, Contract Administrator 
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Demolition of a Structure
 
Permit Application
 

If you or t:h(~ ptopetty O'wl1(~r owes real eShttt:~ or personal prop(~tl:Y taxes or user charges on any
 
property vvhhin the City, payment arrang(~m('ntsmust be madt~ be:l(Jre p~~ttnhs of any kind are accepted.
 

L '~Nc,\,_nf' {"-O 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot 

?OOO ff~ 3/ 61~ ,f'fJ-
I 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

Owner: Telephone: 

3,5 ~ (; 79 - ~,~bD 

Cost Of 
Work: $ 30

1 
DOO 

Fee: $_3-=.1.""-0=-- _ 

Current legal use: (i.e. garage, warehouse) 
If vacant, what was the previous use? -- _ 
How long has it been vacant?: - _ 

Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 

Contractorls name, address & telephone: ,£;.Q c.~:~o."~fL~ ~\<.~5,OC. 

~:;~~ClpJY p~vgJ-ot, ~ d/' I' J J 
Who should we contact when the permit is reaay: - I UgU \fw -bo/~\:. 

Mailing address: Phone: ;~~S~- 'IS4·coOl) DEPT. OF ni/!tD:t'K~ INSPEC lION 
CITY OF POR TLArJO, ME 

~tfJ 1 I 2007 

Please submit aIJ of the information outlined in the Demolition can list. f aih.m~~-- ...._._._-J 
\\-'iII result in the automatic denial of your p<"1Tnh:. 11' i::' r: i ;.. ; ,-,: . f 

.._-------_._._----~ 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may 
lcquesl atlditionaI information prior to the issuance of a pennit. For further information or to download copies of this form and 
other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections Division office, 
room 315 City Hall or ca11874-8703. 

J hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have 
been authorized by the owner to make this applicatioll as his/her authorized agent, 1 agree to conform to an applicable laws of this jurisdiction, 
In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that tht: Code Official's authorized representative shall have the 
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

This is not a pennit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 
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......,~ ....LJ.UJ..lL.lUll ~a.u J.,.,ltst '" .n.eqwrernents 

. \)/07 

......Du.£w,I\~a.....;(....? _--""""""'-~~'"'--__ 

Site Addres8: ~5r;S - ~&"'3 A/bn A,le, Owner: _~: {e ,tJ Co rf 
i'Structute Type: ~eia~ I / ReAou(Qot· Contmc:tor. Gh, CrisD.{{; 

Utility Approvals Number 

Centtal Maine Power 1-800-750-4000 

Northem Utilities 797·8002 ext 6241 

Port.li.nd Watet Di$tcict 761-8310 

Dig Safe 1-888-344-7233 _fh.LU.l~r ................. ­

After calling Dig Safe, you must wait 72 b~8iness h~\lrs befote digging can begin. 

DPW/ Tta.f.fic Division. (L Cote) 874-8891 

DPW/ Sealed Drain Pettnit (C. Memtt) 874-8822 

~toric Plcsezvation ' 874-8726 ~.Dfb AOdfyy» .- 31/lf/OZ 
Fire Dispatcher 874-8576 li\c tnrJe - 1,'11 ~/O? 

Additional Requirements 

1) Wdtten Notice to Adjoining Ownen
 

2) A Photo of the Sttucture(s) to be demolished
 

3) Certification from. an asbestos abatement company
 

DE~' - En'Vitonmenw (Augusta) 287-2651 

U.S. EPA Region 1~ No Phone etl1 tequited. Just tna.il copy of State notification to: 

Demo / Reno CIer.k
 
US EPA Region I (SEA)
 
JPK Feden! Building
 
Boston, MA 02203
 

I have contacted 1I of the necessary companies/departments as: indicated above and attached all 

:::~~ tu 

: ;tatlo ! ~f K Date: _Q""-I_iO..../t.-.0'.-..f-2 _ 

For more informatioD or to download this form and other pennlt applications visit the Inspections Division on
 
our website at www.portlandmaine.go'V
 

Building lnspection~ DIVIsiOn • 389 ~&ms Stfflet • Portland, Milne 04101 • (207) 874·8703 • FACSJMILB (207) 874-8716 • TTY ~01) 874·8936 

ONINOZ'fSNO!J..:J:3:ciSN:I:B:NIVWaNV'~'HOd 00: ~~ (:3:nJ.) LO, l t 'BVW9/l ':3:0Vci 
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Lead & Asbestos Hazard Pre~ention Program
 
1j State House Station, Augusta. Me 04333·0017
 

Tel: (207) 287.2651 Fax: (207) 281·7826
 

Building Demolition Notification ,For~ (BDNF) 

Important Notice: Maine law ~eguire8 the filing ofthis ttBuilding Demolition 
Notification Form" prior to demolition 0/any building except a single-family home 

1) 13ulldlng owners are required to provIde thlt lJotlfteatlon of the demoUtion of l bUilding ~o the DEP at least 5 
working days prior to the demoUtfon. This notification is not required befor& the detUoliUon of a' ainglc-fe.mlly 
re&idenc& or rela.~ structure (e.g., gmge\ shed, barn). It is also not required if previous notificltiQn oftho demolition bas 
been provided to the DBP at put Qf all asbesto. abatement Pl'oJect notification, D,moli!ton mean. the tearing down or 
intentional burning of a buiIdfns or part of ~ building. . 

Z) Prior to demOlition, huildIng owners must determ,lns if ther6 is 'any arbesto,-eonialnlng materfal(r) (ACM) 'In,,the 
building. An l4asbestos inspeetion." by a DEP..lic8l'lSe4 Alb~to& Consultant i$ required for &11 buiklings ,61tcept sin~e­
family homes and r~sidential buildinss with 24 unit~ blJiJt lftor 1980. In lieu of. an asbestos'inspection, pre-aS1 
fMidential building$ with 2-4 units can be survoyed to identify possible ACM by lomeot'le knowledgeabl& r.bout ACM, 
such 15 • code enforcement officer or building inspector, !f materials thlt ma~ contain I£bcstos are found, then yOIl can 
&ither ASsume th~y ll'O ACM 01' hire a DEP-licensed Asbesto&' Consultant to teat the mawiaIs. 

3) Whanever more than 3 square feet D-t" 3 linear feet ot ACM ~ td~ntitled, the ACM mutt be abated bi accordance 
with the Main' Agbfltos M(JMg~m'ltt R"Ql~tion» by a DEP-Ueen.ed. Atbesto. A.batement Contractor. This it\Cll,ldcs 
materia.ls presumed to b~ ACM. Cheek ~ww.statelme.usJ~6p/rwmlasbcitoB/ind.oxlhtm tor a liating of Isbe$~s oontrACtorB-, . 

Prior to issuing .. loell demolition permi~ the DEP teqU$Cta that lUunlc:lptUUes ha.ve applicant; for mUnicipal demolition 
permits cornpI~t& this form and fax. it to th~ DEP at 207-287..1826. Municipalities should ~Qt .issuc local dcmoUtion 
permit4 !f the required asbestos inspection or lIut'Vey has not been performed and identified ACM.remov$d. 

Were asbestos.contBlnlnti~ materlal. toun.d? Dyet 0 D.Q 0 no InBl:liCtion 01" wrvey required (Post"IPSO 2·4 unIt) 

pro\erty address:
k t ~~! . ' 

At/l.,{Ol f\~ Alien' + \JQ.~ k'\Jit'l\ . 
901 ..\ 1~IJ I h,{t~'ht 

building description: 
el pt~·1981 rtsldential with 2-4 units 
o post-1980 residential wi~h 2-4 units 
If1~Pfher:

~Ao.,l\. ().,I\(I t .. ~·favfrtn~· 
asbestos survey perf'lrmed by: .(7'f.am.e & address) 

S. lJ, (0 It £~rnetr:J 
.L,?6 fCi' t Ic'flcl ~OQ d, 
~ tJ( h.tr1'l , {, ~ t9'-lOYt· q~Pt 

telephone.' ;)(),7~ 6)7 -.,).YiO 

asbestos in.spection.perfo7"n16d by.' (nam8 of 
licensed Asbestos Consultant) 
geA~, .~ \~)(f\-t111Q,j~'\ (err ts, 

telephone,' 
cUm.olition cont7'actor,' (name &address) 
~ G 11 c·, fl' t A··/C'(.l."~ (':ltt { v.... C 

~Y~l (~~Cl~IIAI\t\ ~iJd 

. ~ ynJwse, N~ 

telephone,' &~l5"'­ LIS t-f ~ DCJDO 

prop~rty owne~.· (name &addr!ss) 
r-.~ \:. ~i: d. o~· fla~ At, 

pU ,)~)lC '~I~A . , ._ 
, ·~\o.ffll h0rJ j J' \ 7/ O!;, 

telephone: 31S" 6~ l' ).,\ bO 
demolition ~tart date: ?J/fb /0) demolition en.d date.' .~ C,/I/O) 

1~1it~ UJ k<lt\b~i \1"11JL,I!dj~Q1\A-------.­...... :.....-.~/~lJ/~O.r..-)_ 
~tification Submitted by: (please print) Date Submitted 

Help save Maine fisheries - Remove and recycle mercury thermostats and tluores~ent lamps from 
. 'yourbUildlng prior to demolltion! ' 

REV/SED JULY 2004 

9/'17 '30Vd 
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IIRTCII NORTHEA.ST TEST CONSULTANTS 

ASBESTOS MATERIALS
 
INSPECTION
 

at 

RITE AID
 
373 ALLEN AVENUE
 
PORTLAND, MAINE
 

NTC JOB #10436-2007 

Prepared by: 

NORTHEAST TEST CONSULTANTS 
587 SPRING STREET 

WESTBROOK, ME 04092 

Prepared for: 

Mr. Gary Bucklin
 
S. W Cole Engineering, Inc.
 

286 Portland Road
 
Gorham, ME 04039-9586
 

February 22, 2007 

587 Spring Street. \Vestbrook -Maine 04092 (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854·3658 
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NORTHEAST TEST CONSULTANTS IllIITel1 
February 22, 2007 

Mr. Gary Bucklin 
S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc. 
286 Portland Road 
Gorham, ME 04039-9586 

RE:	 Asbestos Inspection 
Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 
NTC Job #10436-2007 

Dear Mr. Bucklin: 

Northeast Test Consultants has completed an Asbestos Materials Inspection of the Rite Aid structure 
situated at 373 Allen Avenue in Portland, Maine. 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this assessment was to detennine the presence ofasbestos containing building materials 
(ACBM's) associated with the garage structure prior to undertaking planned demolition activities. 

The asbestos materials assessment consisted of visual evaluation and physical collection of suspect 
asbestos materials for laboratory analysis. 

PROCEDURES 

On February 6, 2007, representatives ofNortheast Test Consultants were on-site at the subject property 
to perform survey and inspection work. 

The collection of suspect asbestos containing building materials was performed in accordance with the 
State ofMaine Department ofEnvironmental Protection 's Asbestos Management Regulations, Chapter 425, 
Section 6, Inspection Requirements. Analysis was performed in accordance with the US Environmental 
Protection Agency's Method, EPA 600/R93 - 116, Asbestos in Bulk Samples. 

Loren Shackford, Industrial Hygienist & ME DEP Asbestos Inspector, License# AI-0475, and Rick 
Medlin, Industrial Hygienist & ME DEP Asbestos Inspector, License# AI-0523 performed the site inspection 
for asbestos. 

--------------------------,----_.__._­

587 Spring Street: • \Vesfbrool( • ~laine 04092 (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854-3658 
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Page 2 
Mr. Bucklin 
NTC Job #10436-2007 

ASBESTOS INSPECTION & SAMPliNG 

The structure assessed is comprised of masonry construction with flat metal decking and a rubber 
membrane roof system. Internally, wall sw-faces were found to be either masonry or sheetrock finish walls that 
are either painted or contain wood sheeting and/or paneling overlays. Ceiling systems were comprised of 
suspended ceiling systems or textured sheetrock. The majority of the public areas and office spaces contain 
12"x 12" floor tile, with the front entrance area having a section of 8" x 8" tiled area. All observed piping 
systems contain fiberglass thermal system insulations. No suspect ACM's were observed for the HVAC unit 
located on the roof. 

The structure assessed did contain building materials that would be suspect asbestos containing 
materials. 

Bulk samples of these suspect materials were collected and consisted of the following: 

Floor Tile
 
Floor Mastics
 
Ceiling Tiles
 
Textured Ceilings
 
Sheetrock
 
Joint Compound
 
Masonry Caulking
 

A total of thirty two (32) samples were collected, with 36 samples requiring analysis 
due to negative analysis results and layering. 

Asbestos was not detected in any of the materials sampled. 

Limitations 

Any conclusions contained herein are limited by the scope of work performed; no warranty, expressed 
or implied, is indicated as to any subsurface conditions not specifically noted within this report. 

Explanation ofAnalysis Methods 

The collected samples were analyzed utilizing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) methods. 

587 Spring Street. \Vestbrook .j\;laine 04092 (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854~3658 
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Page 3 
Mr. Bucklin 
NTC Job #10436-2007 

PLM is a US EPA accepted screening method for asbestos in bulks. This analytical method readily 
identifies asbestos content quantitatively in the type of matrixes present for the 
samples collected for this inspection. However, it fails in samples where asbestos fibers are fine or obscured by 
a tightly binding matrix system. 

PLM methods are compiled from standard techniques used in mineralogy and standard laboratory 
procedures used for asbestos bulk sample analysis for years. These techniques have been successfully applied 
to the analysis of US EPA Bulk Sample Analysis Quality Assurance Program since 1982. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

No asbestos containing building materials are present at the structure and large equipment or hand 
demolition activities for the structure may commence without regard to any asbestos regulatory requirements. 

It is recommended that personnel impacting any non-asbestos materials still be adequately protected 
from airborne dusts iflevels are expected to exceed the OSHA Dust Exposure Limits for both Nuisance & 
Respiratory Dust levels. 

Any Demolition/Renovation Project that may cause significant amounts of airborne dusts is a concern. 
Therefore, safety measures are essential in order to protect human health and the environment. Any scraping, 
sanding, cutting, grinding, or demolition of any mateIial or surface in which airborne dust can be generated 
should not be perfonned under dry conditions. 

Please review the attached analytical results for the collected bulk samples and the photograph log. 

Also incorporated into this report is a partially completed ME DEP Building Demolition Notification 
Fonn (BDNF). 

Should you have any questions please feel free to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

John M. Boilard, IH 
Operations Manager 

Attachments 

587 Spring Street" \Vestbrook • lVlaine 04092 (207) 854-393~) FAX (207) 854-3658 
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NTC Job #10436-2007 

fHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

View of typical rear storage area. 

Another view of rear storage area. 
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NTC Job #10436-2007 

PHOTOGRAPH LOG = 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

View of textured ceiling in Men's Room. 

View of office area illustrating sheetrock and wood sheeting overlays. 
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NTC Job #10436-2007 

PHOTOGRAPH LQG 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

View of hallway area illustrating 2' x 4' ceiling panels. 

View of retail sales area illustrating ceiling and floor systems. 
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NTC Job #10436-2007 

PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

Close up of ceiling tiles in retail area, 2'x 4' tile with fissures & pinhole patterns. 

Close up of typical floor tile application in structure, 12" x 12" tan tile with streaks. 
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NTC Job #10436-2007 

PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

View of front area of store with 8" x 8" brick patterned floor tile. 

Close up of previously mentioned brick patterned floor tile. 
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NTC Job #10436·2007 

PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Rite Aid 
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME 

View of masonry caulking. 
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Maine Department of Environmental Protection
 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 
17 State House Station, Augusta, Me 04333-0017
 

Tel: (207) 287-2651 Fax: (207) 287-7826
 

Building Demolition Notification Form (BDNF) 

Important Notice: Maine law requires the filing ofthis uBuilding Demolition 
Notification Form" prior to demolition ofany building except a single-family home 

1) Building owners are required to provide this notification of the demolition of a building to the DEP at least 5 
working days prior to the demolition. This notification is not required before the demolition of a single-family 
residence or related structure (e.g., garage, shed, bam). It is also not required if previous notification oflhe demolition has 
been provided to the DEP as part of an asbestos abatement project notification. Demolition means the tearing down or 
intentional buming of a building or part of a building. 

2) Prior to demolition, building owners must determine if there is any asbestos-containing material(s) (ACM) in the 
building. An "asbestos inspection" by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant is required for all buildings except single­
family homes and residential buildings with 2-4 units built after 1980. In lieu of an asbestos inspection, pre-1981 
residential buildings with 2-4 units can be surveyed to identify possible ACM by someone knowledgeable about ACM, 
such as a code enforcement officer or building inspector. If materials that may contain asbestos are found, then you can 
either assume tbey are ACM or hire a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant to test the materials. 

3) Whenever more than 3 square feel or 3 linear feet of ACM is identified, the ACM must be abated in accordance 
with the Maine Asbestos Management Regulations by a DEP-Iicensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor. This includes 
materials presumed to be ACM. Check www.state.me.usfdepfrwm/asbestos/index.htm for a listing of asbestos contractors. 

Prior to issuing a local demolition permit, the DEP requests that municipalities have applicants for municipal demolition 
pennits complete tbis fonn and fax it to the DEP at 207-287-7826. Municipalities should not issue local demolition 
permits ifthe required asbestos inspection or survey has not been perfonned and identified ACM removed. 

Were asbestos-containin2 materials found? 0 yes. no 0 no inspection or survey required (post-1980 2-4 unit) 

property address: building description: 
Rite Aid o pre-1981 residential with 2-4 units 
373 Allen Avenue o post-1980 residential with 2-4 units 
Portland, Maine • other: 

Commercial Structure 
asbestos survey performed by: (name & addres~) asbestos inspection performed by: (name of 

Rick Medlin! Northeast Test Consultants licensed Asbestos Consultant) 
587 Spring Street Northeast Test Consultants 
Westbrook, ME 04096 ME DEP SF-0004 

telephone: (207) 854 - 3939 teleohone: (207) 854 - 3939 
property owner: (name & address) demolition contractor: (name & address) 

telephone: ( ) - telephone: ( ) -
demolition start date: demolition end date: 

Notification Submitted by: (please print) Date Submitted 

Help save Maine fisheries - Remove and recycle mercury thermostats and fluorescent lamps from your 
building prior to demolition! 



Sample Date: 2/6/07ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS 
NTC Job # 10436-2007 

Client: S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc. Location: Rite Aid 
286 Portland Road 373 Allen Avenue 
Gorham, Maine 04039-9586 Portland, Maine 

This rellort only rele,.,; to Ihe sample <loa/vzed and is nol n<lcessarilv denotative of the QUal~v or condition of overtlv indefllital or similar DfOOUtls. This reDOrt is s"brml1ed and "pproved for Ihe "se of ltIe dientlo whom il i. addressed. II i. not to be use<!. in Dart or io 
whole. In any advertisinq withoul prior written authorization from mc Sample Ivpes locations and col..clion propem.,s are based upon 1M intonnalion Drovicled bv Ihe Der.on. submjni~ them and. lInle55 coUetted by NTC personnel. we exP'icilly disclaim an\ 
know\ed!le and liabililv for lhe aCCUfBCY ollb\s data. All ri<lbls res"Ned by Northeast Test Consutta"'s. Westbrook. Maine. Thi. ana/ytical rellort is provided bV NTC and doe. not indicate endorsement bv NvtAP or any _ncy of Ihe U.S. Govemmenl 

Sample # Lab # Location I Description 0;" & Type of Asbestos 0;" & Type 

Fibrous Material 
0;" Non-Fibrous 

Material 
B-1 B- 7037006 Office #1; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Ok. Tan w/white .. 

brown streaks 
None Detected 2% Cellulose 98% 

B-2 B- 7037007 Rear storage; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white 
&. brown streaks 

None Detected Trace Cellulose 100% 

B-3 B- 7037008 Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white a 
brown streaks 

None Detected 2% Cellulose 98% 

B-4 B- 7037009 Sales Counter; 12 x 12 Floor tile,. Ok. Tan 
w Iwhite &. brown streaks 

None Detected 2% Cellulose 98% 

B-5 B- 7037010 Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Ok. Tan w/white & 
brown streaks 

None Detected 1% Cellulose 99% 

B-5a B- 7037010a Sales Area' Black Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-6 B- 7037011 Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Ok. Tan w/white & 

brown streaks 
None Detected 2% Cellulose 98% 

6-7 B- 7037012 Side Entrance; 12 x 12 Floor tile,. Dk. Tan 
w/white & brown streaks 

None Detected 2% Cellulose 98% 

B-8 B- 7037013 Office # 3; Joint Compound. White None Detected None Detected 100% 
6-9 B- 7037014 Rear storaQe closet" Joint Compound, White None Detected None Detected 100% 
6-10 B- 7037015 Rear storaae area' Joint Compound, White None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-l1 B- 7037016 Rear storace area" Textured Ceilina. White None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-12 B- 7037017 Ladies' Room; Textured Ceilina. White None Detected 5% Wollastonite 95% 
B-13 B- 7037018 Men's Room' Textured Ceilina. White None Detected 5% Wollastonite 95% 
B-14 B- 7037019 Electrical Room' Sheetrock, Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95% 
B-15 B- 7037020 Rear storaqe area' Sheetrock, Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95% 
B-16 B- 7037021 Front Entra nee wall; Sheetrock. Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95% 

Sampled by: R. Medlin 
Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead 

Laboratory: I.A.TL (NVlAP # 101165-0) Initial _ 

Analytical Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 Page 1 
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Sample Date: 2/6/07ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS 
NTC Job # 10436-2007 

Client: S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc. Location: Rite Aid 
286 Portland Road 373 Allen Avenue 
Gorham, Maine 04039-9586 Portland, Maine 

This reDort ""Iv refers 10 Ihe sample analyzed and is not "ecessar~v denotative of the <luaJitv .,.. condition of overtly indenlicaf or simil8f products, This reDor! is submitted and approv"d for the lise of the dient 10 1M10m il is address"<!, It is not to be used, in Dart or;1 
whore, in any adv"rhirm wiIt10ul Drior ....'riIt"n authorizalion frorn NTC. Sample types, localions and collection properties are based.JQOn th" information provid"d bV the per""ns submilt;nq them and. unless collected hy NTC perSOllnel. _ .."p~citly disclaim an\ 
knowIedqe and liabilrtv for the acC'''acv of lhis dala. AI ri<lf,ts ,eserv"d "" North""'1 Test Consll~ants Westbrook. Malne. This analvlical reoo<1 i. orovidlOd bY NTC and does no1 indicate endorsement bv NVL"'P or any a[len••Y of the U,S. GovErnm,,,,t 

Sample # Lab # Location / Description % & Type of Asbestos cYo & Type 
Fibrous Material 

% Non-Fibrous 
Material 

B-17 B- 7037022 Office #3; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

6-18 B- 7037023 Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

6-19 B- 7037024 Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

6-20 B- 7037025 Office # 1; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w / pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

B-21 B- 7037026 Office #2; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White wIpinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

6-22 B- 7037027 Office #2; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

B-23 B- 7037028 Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

6-24 B- 7037029 Back Hallway; 2)( 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/grid 
pattern 

None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

sampled by: R. Medlin 
Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead 

Laboratory: IAT.L (NVLAP # 101165-0) Initial_ 
Analytical Method: EPA 6001R-93/t 16 Page 2 
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Sample Date: 2/6/07ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS 
NTC Job # 10436-2007 

Client: S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc. Location: Rite Aid 
286 Portland Road 373 Allen Avenue 
Gorham, Maine 04039-9586 Portland, Maine 

This reDort ""Iv refers to the sample analVZed and is not neesss",.v denotativo of the Qualitv '" condition of !>VenIY indentlcal or .,",dM products. Thi~ reporl is s"bmilled lind approved for It>e use of the client 10 ~om it is addressed It i. nol te be "sed. in part or II 
~ole. in any adyerti";nQ withoul ",ior written authorization from NTC. Sample tvDes. loeations and colleclio,., properties are based "po" Ihe inform"liD" \'If'o\iided bv the persons submit1inq lhem and. lIflless coIected bv NTC p","ol1"el. we explidllv disclaim an, 
knowtedqe and Iiatrililll for lhe aceu,S':v of this dala. AM riahls reserved bv Northeast Tesl Consu"anl•. Westbrook. Maine. This anaMical reDort IS provided bv NTC and doe. not indicate endol'Semenl bv NVtAP or anv aQencv of the U.S. Go"ernment 

Sample # Lab # Location I Description 0,/0 & Type of Asbestos 0.10 & Type 
Fibrous Material 

0/0 Non-Fibrous 
Material 

B-25 B- 7037030 Back Hallway; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White wjgrid 
pattern 

None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

B-26 B- 7037031 Back Hallway; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White wjgrid 
pattern 

None Detected 50% Cellulose 
10% Mineral Wool 

40% 

B-27 B- 7037032 Rear storage wall; Caulking, Grey between cement 
blocks 

None Detected None Detected 100% 

B-28 B- 7037033 Rear storage wall; CaUlking, Grey between cement 
blocks 

None Detected None Detected 100% 

B-29 B- 7037034 Rear storage wall; Caulking, Grey between cement 
blocks 

None Detected None Detected 100% 

B-30 B- 7037035 Front Entrance: 8 x 8 Floor tile. Brick pattern None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-30a B- 7037035a Front Entrance' Yellow Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-31 B- 7037036 Front Entrance" 8 x 8 Floor tile. Brick pattern None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-31a B- 7037036a Front Entrance' Yellow Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-32 B- 7037037 Front Entrance; 8 x 8 Floor tile. Brick pattern None Detected None Detected 100% 
B-32a B- 7037037a Front Entrance· Yellow Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100% 
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Sampled by: R. Medlin 
Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead 

Laboratory IAT.L (NVLAP # 101165-0) Initial 

Analytical Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 Page 3 
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July 6,2004 

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects 
Attention: Randy Kangas 
833 Turnpike Road, P.O. Box 104 
New Ipswich	 NH 03071I 

Subject:	 Asbestos Survey
 
Proposed Rite Aid
 
Allen Avenue and Washington Avenue
 
Portland, Maine
 

Dear Randy: 

As requested by you, S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has coordinated an Asbestos 

Survey of two vacant, commercial buildings proposed for demolition in conjunction with 

the development of a new Rite Aid at the intersection of Allen, Avenue and Washington 

Avenue in Portland, Maine. 

We completed a Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Update of the site for 
Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects in 2004. The findings of the ESA Update were 

included in a report dated May 14, 2004 and titled: Phase f - Environmental Site 
Assessment Update, Proposed Rite Aid, Allen Avenue and Washington Avenue, 
Portland, Maine. 

Environmental Safety Professionals (ESP) of Brewer, Maine performed the Asbestos 

Survey of the two buildings (a masonry block structure last used as a pizza restaurant, 
and a wood~frame structure formerly used as abutcher.shop)on June 25,2004. 

ESP collected seventeen (17) random bulk samples of suspect asbestos-containing 

building materials from the former pizza restaurant building, and collected seven (7) 
random bulk samples ofsuspect asbestos-containing bUilding materials from the former 

butcher shop building. The suspect materials sampled included floor tiles, mastic, 

GRAY, ME OFFICE 

280 Pon.land RDad, Gray, ME 04039-9586. Tel (207) (,57·2866 - Fax (207) 657-284~) • E-Mail infograY@8wcole.com • \~.sw(Ole.(.Om 

Other offices in AuguSla, BUTlgm; and Caribou, Maine & SOfrlCI'!>WOlth, Neu.I Hamp~"iriT£ , '" " D"-OO 

fIrI"~ C4..(1) c. 1-- . 
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ceiling tiles, sheetrock, joint compound and ceiling insulation. The building materials 

samples were analyzed for asbestos using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and 
Dispersion Staining Techniques (DS) in accordance with N10SH Method 9002 and EPA 

Guidelines. 

The ESP report noted that the sample analyses indicated that reportable quantities of 
asbestos-containing building materials were not present in either of the two buildings. 
ESP noted that the floor tile mastic in one area of the former butcher shop did test 

positive for asbestos, but the material was no longer regulated under Chapter 425 and 
did not require removal prior to demolition of the building. 

A copy of the ESP Asbestos Survey Report is attached. 

Please contact us if you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance. 

Sincerely, 

s. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 

£1.-&~tS~ 
Gary W. Bucklin, C. G. 
Senior Geologist 

2
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Telephone (207) 989..6848 -FAX (207) 989·5020 

Attn.: Mr. Gary Bucklin, Project Manager July 11 2004 
S. W, Cole Engineering
 
P, O. Box 378
 
Gray, Maine 04039
 

Re: Inspection for RACM Proposed Rite Aid Site on Allen Avet in Portland, 
Maine 

Dear Mr. Bucklin: 

On June 25, 2004 Environmental Safety Professionals (ESP) performed an asbestos 
sUIVey of the commercial propenies on Washington Street and Allen Ave, in 
.Portland, Maine. 

The two buildings unoccupied and scheduled for demolition. The former House of 
Pizza was a cinder block building with standard plumbing and forced air heating. 
The former butcher shop was a wood frame, single story building with electric 
space heat., This was a fully invasive survey, in that, every attempt was made to 
identify all asbestos which may include causing minor damage to nonstructural 
building components. The building was inspected and bulk material samples were 
taken by a Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) certified 
Asbestos Inspector. The materials sampled were taken in a random manner 
representative of all suspect materials following the EPA and DEP protocoL The 
sampling protocol included the collection of sufficient samples, representative of the 
materials in question, to ascertain the presents of asbestos.The individual materials 
are listed in the enclosed report. 

After randomly sampling the suspect 1112terialS witltin the building, the bulk 
materials were analyzed by a Maine DEP certified Asbestos Bulk Analyst. All bulk 
samples were analyzed by Polarized Light Microscopy (pLM)and Dispersion 
Staining Techniques (DS) at lOOxmagnification in a.ccordance with the NIOSH 
9002 method and EPA Guidelines. All sample results were reported by type and 
percentage composition of asbestos and non-asbestos containing materials. 

Suspectlnaterial investigated iIic'1uded= lxl··floor tiles (variouscolors)·and associated 
mastic, sheet rock and joint compound t various ceiling tiles~ blown-in insulation. 
Non.;suspect materials included: fiberglass bat insulation, fiberglass duct insulation, 
foam insulation and plastic wall cover in butcher ShOPI and building materials 
composed of rubber, brick.. cinder blockiglass and metaL 
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RACM Inventory 

J.u1alyses of the samples indicated that asbestos containing materials of a reportable 
quantity are not present in the any areas of the building accessible during the 
survey. The mastic associated with the floor tile in the "Red Building" the form 
butcher shop does contain asbestos, but this material is no longer regulated under 
Chapter 425 and does not require removal prior to demolition. 

Environmental Safety Environmental Safety Professionals appreciates this 
opportunity to assist you with your industrial hygiene needs. Ifyou have any 
questions concerning this project or if we can be of further service to you please do: 
not hesitate to contact us.. 

Sincer~,!Y';"L 
/


/

Mark Morehouse, BS~ CSP,CIH 
Certiiied Safety Professional 13216 
Certified Industrial Hygienist CP-5994 
Maine Lead Inspector LI-0360 
Asbestos Inspector AI..0133 
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G. M. Crisalli & Associates, Inc.
 
A Full Service Construction Corporation 

March 13,2007 

Attn:	 Rite Aid Neighbor 

Re:	 Rite Aid Pharmacy Store #4412 
Existing Building Demolition 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to inform you of our intention to demolish three (3) existing buildings owned by 
Rite Aid Corporation. Two (2) of the buildings, the former pizza and butcher shops, will be 
demolished as soon as possible. The third building, the existing Rite Aid, will be demolished in 
August or September. 

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause and thank. you in advance for your patience. 

r,~l U;M Inc. 

~)atthew Howland !/ 

Project Manager 

cc:	 Gary Crisalli, President GMCA 
Michael Murphy, Superintendent GMCA 
Jennifer Leonard, Contract Administrator GMCA 
Gary Antos, Construction Manager Rite Aid 
File #601111 
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